

Nos. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION AND THE
TENNESSEE BAPTIST MISSION BOARD AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey A. Hall
Counsel of Record
Ilya Shapiro
Marcella Burke
BURKE LAW GROUP
2001 L St. NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(832) 968-7564
jeff@burkegroup.law

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE CORE POINTS NECESSARY TO
 RESOLVE THE CASE ARE FEW AND
 NOT IN DISPUTE 5

 A. Sex means biological sex. 5

 B. All agree about the nature of the
 relevant medical interventions. 7

 II. SERIOUS GAPS IN KNOWLEDGE
 UNDERMINE THE FEDERAL
 GOVERNMENT’S CREDIBILITY AND
 ARGUMENTS 9

 A. The federal government exploits the
 absence of key definitions..... 9

 B. No one knows enough about the medical
 interventions at issue to make the
 conclusions the federal government
 makes. 14

 III.SB 1 COMPORTS WITH THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE 17

 A. Only two elements on the face of the
 statute are critical to consider. 17

B. There is facially no discrimination because the medical interventions are never used on physically healthy minors for the purposes here, regardless of sex or transgender status.	19
C. Adding gender dysphoria into the mix only confirms this conclusion.	23
D. Using other endocrine conditions to justify a constitutional entitlement underlines the grisly nature of the argument.....	26
IV. PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE WORTHY OF RESPECT BUT DO NOT CREATE A LEGAL ENTITLEMENT TO THE MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS AT ISSUE	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)....	11, 23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	23
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 668 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)	21
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	30
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	30
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25

Codes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-430	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102	7, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103	7, 17, 24

Other Authorities

AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS, TEXT REV. (5th ed. 2022)	10
Br. of Do No Harm as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>Loe v. Texas</i> , No. 23-0697 (Tex.) (Dec. 22, 2023)	11

Olivia T. Van Gerwen et al., <i>Anatomical and Sexual Health Considerations among Transfeminine Individuals Who Have Undergone Vaginoplasty: A Review</i> , 33 Int'l J. of STD & AIDS 106 (Feb. 2022).....	15
S. BAPTIST CONV., THE BAPTIST FAITH & MESSAGE (2000).....	2
S. Baptist Conv., The God-Given Rights and Responsibilities of Parents (June 12, 2024), https://www.sbc.net/resource-library/resolutions/on-the-god-given-rights-and-responsibilities-of-parents/	1, 30
Sabine Müller, <i>Body Integrity Identity Disorder (BIID)—Is the Amputation of Healthy Limbs Ethically Justified?</i> , 9 AM. J. BIOETHICS 36 (2009).....	25
Travis Amengual et al., <i>Readiness Assessments for Gender-Affirming Surgical Treatments: A Systematic Scoping Review of Historical Practices and Changing Ethical Considerations</i> , 13 FRONTIERS IN PSYCHIATRY 1006024 (Oct. 2022).....	13
World Health Org., Gender Incongruence and Transgender Health in the ICD, https://www.who.int/standards/classifications/frequently-asked-questions/gender-incongruence-and-transgender-health-in-the-icd	13
